
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 

www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 10.30 am on Friday, 3 March 2023 
 (Briefing to be held at 10am) 
 
Location Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596) 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 
 

 

4  BUCKO'S BAR - NEW LICENCE APPLICATION  
 

 

 PREMISES: Bucko’s Bar, Queen’s Street, Measham, DE12 7JE. 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Adam Buck 
 
To determine an application for a new premises licence in respect of the 
above. 
 
Four representations have been received. A notice of hearing inviting them to 
attend has been sent to each of them. If they fail to attend, the hearing can be 
held in their absence or adjourned. 
 
The following documents are attached:- 
 

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 

3 - 54 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations. 
 
 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor A C Saffell 
 
 
Reserve Member: 
 
Councillor G Hoult 
 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2023 
 

 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE  
 

Presented by Tonya Cooper 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 

Background Papers Revi
[...]
rue
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf


 

 
1.3 The application identifies that if the premises licence is granted, the 
 following opening hours and licensable activities will occur: 
 

Opening Hours 
 

Timings 
 
Everyday 
 

 
 
12:00 hours – 00:00 
hours 

Licensable activities Timings 
 

 

Supply by retail of 
alcohol 
 

Everyday     12:00 hours - 00:00 
hours 

Live Music Friday and Saturday 
 
Sunday 
 

20:00 hours – 00:00 
hours 
18:00 hours – 22:00 
hours 
 

Recorded Music 
 

Everyday 12:00 hours – 00:00 
hours 
 

  
1.4 As part of the application, the applicant has specified the steps they intend to 

take in order to promote the four licensing objectives. These are as follows:  
 

- Staff will be fully trained to check and ask for accredited ‘proof of age’ 
cards and/or ‘photo driving licences. 

- CCTV will be installed and monitored. 
- There will be effective lighting outside the premises. 
- The outside area will be clean and free of rubbish. 
- Children to be accompanied by adults whilst on the premises. 
- There will be effective and responsible management of the premises. 
- Provision of litter bins, pest control and other security measures. 
- There will be appropriate instruction, training and supervision of 

employees. 
- There will be sufficient numbers of people employed or engaged to secure 

the safety of the premises and patrons and to prevent incidents of public 
nuisance. 

 
1.5 The premises are currently trading as Measham Top Club under a Club 

Premises Certificate.  A copy of the Club Premises Certificate is attached as 
Appendix 5.  The qualifying club activities that are currently authorised by the 
certificate are:  

 

Licensable activities Timings 
 

 

Supply of 
[...]
outside of the non-standard timings. Such events will be subject to Police 
veto.   

 
1.7 Prior to the application being submitted for a new premises licence, the 

Licensing Authority have no record of receiving any complaints relating to 
Measham Top Club.  After submission of the application, a complaint was 
received by a local resident on the 14 February 2023 who complained of 
noise nuisance and litter outside the club.  The applicant was notified of the 
complaint, and they confirmed that various actions had been put in place to 
help alleviate the complainant’s concerns.  The complainant was notified, and 
no further correspondence has been received. 

 
 Environmental Protection have confirmed that they have only ever received 2 

complaints in 2004 and 2008.  Due to GDPR rules, there is no information 
available as the data has been removed.   

 
1.8 The Licensing Authority was notified on 3 October 2022 by the former 

leaseholder / manager of Measham Top Club that a new leaseholder / owner 
would be taking over the running of the club.  The new leaseholder / owner is 
the applicant who has applied for a new premises licence, Adam Buck.   

 
 Licensing officers visited Measham Top Club on 3 November 2022 and whilst 

there found that the club may no longer satisfy as a qualifying club.  It was 
requested that the new leaseholder / owner submit evidence which could then 
be determined if the club continues to be established and conducted in good 
faith.   

 
 Upon multiple attempts to obtain the required evidence, the Licensing 

Authority found that the information that was received was inadequate, and it 
did not provide enough information relating to the club, it’s finances, or it’s 
membership.  A final opportunity was provided to the club on 10 of January 
2023 to furnish us with the required information and if the information was not 
received by the deadline provided, the Licensing Authority would seek to give 
notice to withdraw the certificate.  A copy of the corresponding email is 
attached as Appendix 6. 

 
 No further evidence was received, hence why the application for a grant of a 

premises licence was submitted.  It was agreed with the applicant that we 
would allow the premises to continue to operate under the Club Premises 
Certificate so that the premises would not have to close during the 
consultation period and while the application was being determined.  No 
notice to withdraw the certificate was given.   

10



 

 
 
2.0 Representations 
  
2.1 In respect of an application for the grant of a premises licence, the applicant is 

responsible for advertising the application by way of a notice in specified form 
at the premises for not less than 28 consecutive days and in a local 
newspaper. The applicant placed a notice in the Coalville Times on Friday, 20 
January 2023 and officers are satisfied that the correct notices have been 
displayed at the premises. 

 
2.2 Each of the responsible authorities have been served a copy of the 

application, namely: the Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading 
Standards Department, the District Council’s Health and Safety, 
Environmental Protection, Public Health  Authority and Planning Sections. We 
have received no representations from the responsible authorities. 

 
2.3 Four relevant representations have been received from members of the public 

on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm. These 
representations are attached as Appendix 7. 

 
Statutory Guidance 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. All Licensing Committee members have been provided with a full 
copy of the guidance document. Officers consider that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 
1.13 to 1.17, 2.1 to 2.6, 2.7 to 2.9, 2.15 to 2.21, 2.22 to 2.31, 3.1 to 3.2, 6.2 to 
6.
[...]
Police, Leicestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service, The Home Office, Trading 
Standards, Health and Safety, Environmental 
Protection, Licensing Authority, Planning, 
Health Authority and members of the 
public/local businesses by way of notice at the 
premises, in a local newspaper, on the 
Council’s website. 
 

Risks: 
 

The risk of incurring costs arising from an 
appeal against the decision of the Committee.  
In any event and in order to mitigate these 
risks, the Committee should give clear reasons 
for its decisions and any such reasons would 
need to be substantiated in Court. 
 

Officer Contact 
 

Tonya Cooper 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
tonya.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

12

mailto:tonya.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Premise Licence - Buckos Bar

Applicant's details

Name: Adam Buck

Address: 128, Buzzard Close, Measham, DE12 7GJ

Email address: directlogisticsmids@gmail.com

Phone numbers:

07943752466

Date of birth: 24/07/1989

Applicant's nationality: BRITISH

Is the applicant entitled to work in the UK: Yes

Does the Main applicant have a 'Right To Work Share Code' supplied by the Home Office?
No

Enter the 9 digit 'Right to Work Share Code';  

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence? an individual or individuals

Persons applying as individual(s) or persons other than individual(s), please confirm: am
carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the premises for
licensable activities

Premise Details

Name of premises: Buckos Bar

Company name: Buckos Bar Limited 

Company number: 14586036

Phone number of premise: 07943 752466

Address:

Ex Servicemens Club Queens Street

Measham

DE12 7JE

Please give a description of the premises: main room Bar / Dance floor13



pool and darts room
storerooms (2)
toilets men and women with disabled access
and small smoking area outside the rear

Non-domestic rateable value of premise: Band A - None to £4,300

Premise licence

When do you want the pre
[...]
has been operating under a Club Premises 
Certificate for some time.  The only thing that has changed is that it is now under new management.   
 
You state that club members are welcome to see and ask for financial information, however that information has 
still not been provided to our office.   
 
Under Section 6.5 of the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, it states: 
 
- Qualifying clubs should not be confused with proprietary clubs, which are clubs run commercially by individuals, 

partnerships or businesses for profit.  These require a premises licence and are not qualifying clubs.   
 
To date you have not furnished us with adequate information in relation to the club, its finances, or membership to 
be satisfied that the club is established in good faith or continues to be a qualifying club.   

 

Therefore, you need to furnish us with the REQUIRED information no later than 24th January 2023.   

 
41



2

Please note that If we are not satisfied that your club is being conducted in good faith or as a qualifying club, we 
MUST give you notice of our decision and the reason for it.   

 
We look forward to hearing back from you.  
 
Kind regards, 
Tonya  
                                                                                                                                                                 
 

 
Tonya Cooper 
Licensing Enforcement Officer | Environmental Health - Licensing 
 
01530 454528 | tonya.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk | www.nwleics.gov.uk 
Twitter @NWLeics | Facebook This Is NWLeics 
 

From: JACKIE NAUTA <directlogisticsmids@gmail.com>  
Sent: 06 December 2022 15:36 
To: TONYA COOPER <TONYA.COOPER@nwleicestershire.gov.uk> 
Subject: EXTERNAL: re top club 
 
 
 

I Myself A Buck 

Have only taken over the running of this club since October, and can only give you the information I myself was 
given 

  

I am making improvements to the club with any takings, and the club members are welcome to see and ask for 
financial information 

  

As to the accounts they are not available as of yet as so new into the venture 

  

My aim is to regenerate the top club, giving more social events and making new members 

As the rules states non members are welcome to come if they come with a member 

I have had the advertising changed to not all welcome 

That was a error by a volunteer who did this for us 

42



3

  

I am looking a new ways to give back to the community , 

  

We do have a darts board already in house 

and a new pool table arriving very soon 

Please see enclosed pictures 

One of the few things I have managed to change is 

Repaint the main room 

Order new carpet for pool room  

And new pool table 

And replace flooring in bar area soon to be done 

  

I offer discounted drinks to members of the club 

Soon to be processed via a membership till 

So this will eliminate non members getting discounts 

  

And we are looking at offering services to OAP members during the winter months 

To keep warm and free tea and cakes 

  

We will be  holding community parties and offer the room for private hire to members of the club 

We are and will be very much of the community and offer the best we can, Giving back to the area 

Soon we will be holding our very first meeting where members of the club can have their say and this will be sent 
out via invitation through the post 

 

Please find enclosed New rules for the club  
and Pictures  
and Meetings (minutes) which were taken discussing the club before takeover  

 

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54


	Agenda
	4 Bucko's Bar - New Licence Application
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Premise Licence - Buckos Bar
	Applicant's details
	Premise Details
	Premise licence
	Opening Days

	Licensable activities
	Plays: No
	Films: No
	Indoor sporting events: No
	Boxing or wrestling: No
	Additional details of the activities
	Recorded mus

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Offices, 
Coalville on FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2023  
 
Present: Councillors J Clarke and D Everitt  
 
Officers:  Ms K Woollett, Ms T Cooper and Ms R Haynes 
 
Applicant: Mr A Buck 
 
Interested Parties:  Ms J Nauta, Mr Brew, Mr Hodgson 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor A C Saffell take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 

 
 

4 BUCKO'S BAR - NEW LICENCE APPLICATION 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties in attendance and outlined the procedure to be 
followed. 
 
The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence. It was agreed that maximum time limit for each 
presentation would be 10 minutes. 
 
Tonya Cooper, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the report to Members, 
highlighting the licensable activity applied for, the licensing objectives, Licensing Policy 
and representations received. Officers confirmed they were satisfied that correct 
notification procedures had been followed. 
 
It was noted that the premises had been operating under a club premises certificate and in 
the history of the club’s operation, only two complaints had been received, both of which 
had been quite far in the past. It was also highlighted that no responsible authorities had 
made representations although four representations had been received from members of 
the public. 
 
Mr A Buck, applicant, was invited to make his representations. Mr Buck informed the 
panel that the club had been operational for many years and that since he had taken over, 
he had introduced a series of improvements and had made positive changes, for example 
CCTV, new gates and security lights. The applicant stated that he had been willing to take 
all comments on board which local residents had raised with him and wished to notify the 
panel that as well as having trained bar staff, he had also employed an ex doorman in 
order to manage customers during events. It was noted that there had been a child free 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

area designated and that children were to be accompanied by appropriate adults in other 
areas. 
 
The applicant said that his staff had recently started to sweep the street outside of the bar, 
and that he would not and did not allow customers to stand and smoke at the front of the 
premises. 
 
The applicant stated that he would prefer to hold a premises licence, as opposed to a club 
premises certificate and confirmed that he was already the holder of a personal licence. 
The applicant expressed a wish to keep the club going. 
 
A member asked whether a different use for the bar had been proposed  compared with 
its previous use. The applicant responded that he would actually be applying to open later 
in the afternoon, and that he still intended to continue with the activities which had proved 
to be popular within the local community, for example bingo, and he also stated that the 
venue had always had music. It was asserted that nothing would be changing essentially 
except for the name of the venue. 
 
A member asked for clarification on whether the venue would be run as a pub or a club 
and the applicant responded that this would be something which he still had to finalise the 
details for, however indicated that he did wish to retain many of the features of a club, and 
would ask people to apply for membership and would be keeping a register of members 
and confirmed that he would not allow people to stand outside at the front of the premises 
to smoke and drink. 
 
It was noted that although the team from the premises had been keeping on top of 
clearing the pavement outside of litter after complaints had been received, that it was a 
public footpath so the staff of the club could not be reasonably expected to keep the whole 
of the pavement clean, and could only take responsibility for the area outside the 
premises. 
 
A member raised concerns that the applicant had not been diligent in regard to ensuring 
all paperwork had been completed and returned in a timely manner and suggested that 
this indicated a lack of regard for authority. It was requested that assurances were made 
that responses would be provided more promptly and thoroughly in future. 
 
The licensing solicitor enquired whether the applicant had given consideration to the 
representations and asked for his comments regarding concerns that the premises could 
potentially become a noise nuisance. The applicant responded that he had taken positive 
steps to avoid this, by preventing customers from using the front of the premises to 
smoke. He stated that he had ordered signs which would ask customers to be quiet, 
considerate to the neighbours and to use the smoking area at the back of the premises. 
He informed the committee that his intention was for bands to finish playing by 11.30pm in 
order that customers would all vacate the premises by 12midnight. 
 
Mr Brew, an objector, noted that it had been very quiet recently owing to the Covid 19 
pandemic. He stated that he had lived near to the premises for 35 years and confirmed 
that the main problem with noise had been from people standing at the front of the 
premises. He asserted that in warmer weather when doors and windows had been left 
open, the noise from inside the pub had carried to nearby residential properties. 
 
A member asked the applicant for clarification on the question of membership and wanted 
to know whether this would be obligatory or would enable members to be eligible for 
discounts, for example. The applicant responded that at present, the premises is a club 
and this had been a good method of controlling who used the premises. He noted that he 
had had a till installed which allowed customer details to be inputted in order to create 
memberships but stated that he was still in the process of working out the best way to 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

deal with memberships. The legal adviser asked whether it was the case that the 
premises were not going to be run as a club for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 
but that there would be some kind of membership scheme in place. The applicant agreed 
this would be the case. 
 
A member asked how the applicant intended to “vet” members of the club/bar and how 
would someone be excluded. The applicant responded that he was still considering this, 
and told the panel that he has the facilities to create memberships and had also 
considered a loyalty scheme. He also wished to make the panel aware that he had 
obtained drug tests which were kept behind the bar and hoped that these would act as a 
deterrent to anyone who may consider using drugs and entering the premises. A member 
noted that there generally seemed to be less trouble in clubs than in pubs. 
 
Mr Hodgson, objector, raised concerns with regards to the time that this application would 
allow music to be played until and felt a more reasonable time to finish playing music 
would be 10pm throughout the week and 11pm at weekends. However, the licensing 
solicitor advised that if the sub-committee decided to grant a licence for the sale of 
alcohol, the provided the premises were open for the sale and alcohol and the audience 
was less than 500 people, then the playing of live or recorded music up to 11pm would not 
be a licensable so the sub-committee could not put conditions on the licence in relation to 
music before 11pm and could not prevent music being played up to 11pm. He wished to 
highlight that the surrounding area was largely residential and that many young children 
lived nearby. He also asserted that when the door was opened to allow customers access 
and egress, this allowed the loud music to emanate from the premises. He confirmed that 
his main concern was the potential for noise nuisance and that he had no problems with 
the bar. 
 
The applicant responded that there was a secondary door which he hoped could help to 
insulate noise. He assured the panel that he had arranged to have air conditioning 
installed so that in the warmer months there would be no need to have the windows open. 
He indicated that during the week, music would be played through a single TV and stated 
that he would control and manage noise levels as much as he could. 
 
The licensing solicitor wished to clarify that the objector proposed to the applicant that 
music be played until 11pm on weekends and 10pm during the week and asked whether 
the applicant would consider this. The applicant stated that he would like to keep his 
application as it remained. 
 
Members reminded the objectors that should noise nuisance be experienced by local 
residents, then there were avenues to report this via Environmental Protection and the 
licence could be brought back before this committee for reconsideration. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the meeting that she had carried out comparisons with 
other licensed premises in the vicinity, the Bird in Hand and the White Hart, and noted that 
these premises both had comparable opening hours. 
 
Mr Brew, objector, requested that customers of the bar be encouraged to park reasonably 
as some residents had experienced their gates being obstructed. The applicant offered to 
consider everything which had been discussed and gave assurances that he would 
respect the neighbours. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.15am for deliberation. 
 
At 12:08 the meeting reconvened and the Licensing solicitor read out the decision notice 
as paraphrased below. 
 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Taking into consideration the submission made by the interested parties, the Sub-
Committee was of the view that there was the potential for the prevention of public 
nuisance licensable objective to be undermined. However, the Sub-Committee was 
satisfied that the provisions the Applicant had put in place, namely, the signs advising 
patrons that they are not to congregate outside the premises, that air conditioning had 
been installed and that signs would be displayed warning patrons to be considerate of 
neighbouring properties when leaving the premises, would be sufficient to deal with this. 
 
While the Applicant had put these provisions in place voluntarily, the Sub-Committee was 
of the view that these should be conditions of the licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee, therefore, decided to grant the application, with the following 
additional conditions: 
 

1. Signs to be displayed informing patrons they are not to take drinks or 
congregate outside the entrance to the premises, instead signs should 
direct patrons to use the smoking area at the rear of the premises; 

2. Doors and windows are to remain closed, other than for entry and 
egress, at any time music, be it live or recorded, is played. 

3. Signs to be displayed at prominent locations near the exits of the 
premises notifying patrons to be considerate of surrounding properties 
when leaving the premises. 

 
However, the Sub-Committee reminded the Applicant, that should there be any issues 
with the premises, any member of the public could bring a review of the premises licence 
and at a review hearing, the Sub-Committee would be able to restrict the hours for playing 
live or recorded music or place conditions on the licence in this regard. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A new premises licence be granted with additional conditions. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 12.18 pm 
 

 


